ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD			RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE
LINCOLNSHIRE/STATE OIL S&S PETROLEUM,)))		JAN 1 6 2007 STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
Petitioner,)		
v.)) No.)	: PCB 07-11 (UST Appeal)	
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,))		
Respondent.)		

MOTION TO WITHDRAW PETITION FOR HEARING

Petitioner, LINCOLNSHIRE/STATE OIL S&S PETROLEUM, by and through its attorney, DOUGLAS J. QUIVEY of LONDRIGAN, POTTER & RANDLE, P.C., moves to withdraw it's petition for hearing and in support states:

- On or about August 14, 2006, Petitioner filed a Petition for Hearing regarding an IEPA final decision received July 10, 2006 regarding an application for payment from the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Fund.
- 2. Thereafter, Petitioner filed a revised application regarding the same project and the IEPA approved additional reimbursement.
- 3. Petitioner does not desire to proceed with a hearing on the matter and will accept the reimbursement amounts approved by the IEPA.
- 4. Petitioner respectfully asks to withdraw the petition and end further hearings on the matter.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner prays that it's Petition be withdrawn and the cause be dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

LINCOLNSHIRE/STATE OIL S&S PETROLEUM, Petitioner,

One of its attorneys

DOUGLAS J. QUIVEY LONDRIGAN, POTTER & RANDLE, P.C. 1227 South Seventh Street P.O. Box 399 Springfield, IL 62705 217/544-9823 217/544-9826 (fax)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing instrument was served on each of the addresses hereinafter set forth by placing same in a sealed envelope and depositing it in the U.S. Mail, postage fully prepaid, at Springfield, Illinois, this 11th day of January, 2007, and that the original was filed with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Melanie A. Jarvis James G. Richardson Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Dorothy M. Gunn Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601